
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

DECEMBER 16, 2019 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order No. 2 and the final payment to Great Lakes 

Contracting Solutions, Inc., for the South Lake Drive Storm Sewer Structure 

Rehabilitation (Lilley Trail to Old Novi Road) project in the amount of 

$46,941.01, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 46,941.01 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 190,296 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.052 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  The South Lake Drive storm sewer system from West Park 

Drive to Thirteen Mile Road was constructed in 2003. Since that time, the City has 

experienced issues with the storm sewer manholes in the existing pavement. The City 

has been regularly repairing these manholes and the existing pavement surrounding 

each structure. Many of these storm sewer structures are located within the 

influence of the existing bike lane located along the south side of South Lake Drive, 

which poses a hazard to the safety and welfare of bike lane users. The deterioration 

of each structure is mainly due to the high water table, since the entire storm sewer 

system is submerged up to the outlet pipe in the Walled Lake drainage area. Thirty 

storm sewer structures along South Lake Drive were repaired and were also sprayed 

with polymer foam to repel moisture off the structures’ inner walls. 

 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the March 18, 2019 City 

Council meeting to Great Lakes Contracting Solutions, Inc., in the amount of 

$122,744.00. Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this 

project, Spalding DeDecker, to review and verify the final contract payment 

amount of $46,941.01 due to the Contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 2).  

 

The City Attorney reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in an 

acceptable form (Beth Saarela, November 25, 2019).  

 



There was one (1) previously approved change order issued for this project resulting 

in a decrease of -$19,492.74 to the construction contract. Near the end of the 

project, the City encountered an emergency sinkhole issue on East Lake Drive, which 

was approved for Great Lakes Contracting Solutions to fix. The sinkhole was 

successfully corrected. Change Order No. 2, in the amount of $41,778.45, is for the 

sinkhole work. The total amount of change orders resulted in an increase of 

$22,285.71, or 18.2% over the awarded amount. The approved change orders will 

result in a final contract price of $145,029.71. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Change Order No. 2 and the final payment to 

Great Lakes Contracting Solutions, Inc., for the South Lake Drive Storm Sewer 

Structure Rehabilitation (Lilley Trail to Old Novi Road) project in the amount of 

$46,941.01, plus interest earned on retainage. 



South Lake Dr

Thirteen
Mile Rd

Ol
d N

ov
i R

d

Elm Ct

Charlotte St

Eu
ba

nk
 St

Shamrock Hl

Au
stin

 Dr

Bu
ffin

gto
n D

r

Be
rns

ta
dt

 St

Mau
dli

n S
t

Shawood Dr

Duana
Ave

Pembine St

Crown Dr

Owenton St

Em
ers

on
Wa

y
Pleasant Cove Dr

He
nn

ing
 Dr

Bolingbrooke Ln

Lilley Trl

Access Rd

Walled Lake

Shawood Lake

0 280 560 840140
Feet

1 inch = 667 feet I

Map Author: Joseph Akers
Date: June 18, 2018
Project: South Lake Drive Storm Sewer & CB Repair
Version: 1
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

South Lake Drive Storm Sewer and Storm Structure Rehabilitation
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi
Legend

Proposed Inspection Limits



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
 November 25, 2019 
 
 
 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: South Lake Drive Structure Rehabilitation Project – Great Lakes 
Contracting Solutions, LLC 

 Closing Documents  
 

Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the South Lake Drive Structure 
Rehabilitation Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Contractor will be required to provide its full 
unconditional waiver of lien in exchange for the final payment. Please feel free to contact me with 
any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
CITY OF NOVI 
February 19, 2019 
Page 2 
 
 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 
 Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer  
 Ben Croy, City Engineer  
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works 

Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 
 
































